

No. 20-255

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

**MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER  
FATHER LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER  
BETTY LOU LEVY,**  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
IN EDUCATION, NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND COMIC  
BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Jeffrey A. Trexler  
COMIC BOOK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND  
811 SW Naito Parkway,  
Suite 100  
Portland, OR 97204

Eric M. Freedman  
NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP  
19 Fulton Street, #407  
New York, NY 10038

William Creeley  
Darpana Sheth\*  
FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION  
510 Walnut Street,  
Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473  
darpana.sheth@thefire.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. STUDENTS ARE ROUTINELY PUNISHED FOR PROTECTED OFF- CAMPUS SPEECH AND PROTECTED ONLINE SPEECH. ....	7
A. High School Students Are Routinely Punished for Off-Campus Speech.....	8
B. High School Students Are Routinely Punished for Online Speech That Does Not Meet <i>Tinker’s</i> Test. ....	14
C. College Students Are Routinely Punished for Protected Online Speech. ....	18
II. TO PROTECT THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF TODAY’S STUDENTS, THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT <i>TINKER</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH.....	22
A. The Confused Application of <i>Tinker</i> to Off-Campus Student Speech by Lower Courts Has Eroded Student First Amendment Rights. ....	23

B. Limitless School Surveillance Betrays <i>Tinker</i> and Violates the First Amendment. ....	28
C. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Restores <i>Tinker</i> ’s Bright Line and Properly Educates Students and Administrators about the Power of Free Expression and the Limits of Government Authority. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....	7
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 976 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 592 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Bartels v. Iowa</i> , 262 U.S. 404 (1923) .....	4
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	25–26, 27, 29
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	31
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 19-11384-WGY, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173127 (D. Mass. Sep. 22, 2020) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 838 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 22
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	21, 28
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 .....	5

<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2, 22
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	18, 29
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>S. J. W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	28
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2, 21

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

Allie Grasgreen, <i>President Personally Liable for Student's Expulsion, Jury Says</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (Feb. 5, 2013) .....	19
Amanda Oglesby & Hartriono B. Sastrowardoyo, <i>ACLU sues Lacey schools for students' gun rights</i> , ASBURY PARK PRESS (Apr. 11, 2019).....	29
Amy DeMelia, <i>ACLU defends North Attleboro student in Twitter case</i> , SUN CHRON. (Feb. 12, 2014).....	12
Amy Rock, <i>Social Media Monitoring: Beneficial or Big Brother?</i> , CAMPUS SAFETY (Mar. 12, 2018) .....	21
Andrew Greiner, <i>Student Suspended for Facebook Teacher Slam</i> , NBC CHICAGO (Feb. 22, 2010).....	10
Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Students Punished for 'Vulgar' Social Media Posts Are Fighting Back</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 5, 2021) .....	20
Austin Prickett, <i>ACLU: Deer Creek High School student forced to take off 'Black Lives Matter' shirt</i> , FOX 25 (May 3, 2017).....	16
Brian Lee, <i>Facebook posting leads to suspension</i> , TELEGRAM & GAZETTE (May 19, 2011).....	11
Chris Flora, <i>Post on Twitter quoting 'Mean Girls' leads to five-day suspension</i> , EXPLORER (Nov. 20, 2013) .....	11
Christopher Heath, <i>Who pays the real price when a student is suspended for making a post on social media?</i> , WFTV (Feb. 2, 2021) .....	14

Christopher Shields, <i>Plato and Aristotle in the Academy</i> , in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF PLATO 504 (Gail Fine ed., 1st ed. 2008) .....	10
Cora Lewis, <i>The Suspension Of A College Student For A Viral Tweet Has Been Lifted</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (July 19, 2017) .....	20
Dan Levin, <i>A Racial Slur, a Viral Video, and a Reckoning</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 26, 2020).....	33
David Foster, <i>Allentown star athlete's 30-day suspension for Instagram post overturned by state</i> , TRENTONIAN (Dec. 3, 2015) .....	12
Deanna Paul, <i>A teen was told her MAGA hat violates school code. She's fighting back.</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 22, 2019) .....	16
Elliot Hannon, <i>Georgia High School Students Suspended for Social Media Posts Showing Packed Hallways</i> , SLATE (Aug. 7, 2020) .....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Fordham University Disciplines Student (Austin Tong) for Political Instagram Posts</i> , REASON (July 24, 2020).....	20
Jenny Drabble, <i>Instagram post sparks outrage; Wake Forest investigating source of post</i> , WINSTON-SALEM J. (Mar. 23, 2019) .....	20
Jessica Chasmar, <i>Michigan high school student suspended after posting photo of school's dirty water</i> , WASH. TIMES (Sept.26, 2016).....	17
Joe Strupp, <i>Should NJ schools punish students over social media posts?</i> , ASBURY PARK PRESS (June 21, 2019).....	13



Jonathan Zimmerman, <i>College Campuses Should Not Be Safe Spaces</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER ED. (Jan. 17, 2019) .....	32
Lateshia Beachum, <i>How a MAGA sign and a high school cheer squad ignited a debate about free speech</i> , WASH. POST (Sept. 17, 2019) .....	15
Lauren Strapagiel, <i>Two Students Say They Were Suspended From Their Georgia High School For Posting Photos Of Crowded Hallways</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Aug. 6, 2020) .....	9
Layla Peykamian, <i>Column: Is your favorite sitcom problematic?</i> , DAILY TARHEEL (Oct. 27, 2020) .....	33
Liam Stack, <i>Tweets About Israel Land New Jersey Student in Principal's Office</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 7, 2016) .....	9
Madeline Holcombe, <i>Georgia student who posted photo of a crowded school hallway and called it 'good and necessary trouble' is no longer suspended, her mom says</i> , CNN (Aug. 7, 2020) .....	10
Marc Parry, <i>'Negative' Facebook Post Gets Student Barred From Commencement</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER ED. (June 1, 2011) .....	20
Melanie Potter, <i>High school student suspended for wearing 'Nobody Knows I'm a Lesbian' T-shirt</i> , YAHOO (Sept. 14, 2015) .....	16

Noah Shepardson, <i>Colorado School Suspends 17-Year-Old After She Posted a Non-Threatening Gun Photo With Her Older Brother</i> , REASON (Oct. 24, 2019) .....	13
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 83 Fed. Reg. 61462 (proposed Nov. 29, 2018) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106).....	31
Robby Soave, <i>Santa Clara University Student Government Won't Recognize YAF, Says Conservative Speakers Make Campus 'Unsafe'</i> , REASON (June 10, 2019) .....	32-33
Rolando Zenteno, <i>Student suspended after she takes photo of school's dirty water</i> , CNN (Sept. 26, 2016) .....	17
Sarah McLaughlin, <i>Cooper Medical School of Rowan University revises social media policy after letter from FIRE</i> , FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN ED. (Oct. 6, 2017) .....	20
Shelby Webb, <i>Tomball High students clash over Black Lives Matter</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Nov. 4, 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Social Media Fact Sheet</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (June 12, 2019).....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Suzanne Nossel, <i>No, hateful speech is not the same thing as violence</i> , WASH. POST (June 22, 2017).....	32

Tasneem Nashrulla, <i>Students Walk Out Of High School After A Girl Had To Remove Her Black Lives Matter T-Shirt</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Aug. 29, 2016) .....	16
Thelma Grimes, <i>Amphi schools overreact</i> , EXPLORER (Nov. 26, 2013) .....	11
Will Creeley & Greg Lukianoff, <i>Facing Off Over Facebook</i> , PHOENIX (Mar. 2, 2007) .....	18
Will Creeley & Greg Lukianoff, <i>New Media, Old Principles: Digital Communication and Free Speech on Campus</i> , 5 CHARLESTON L. REV. 333 (2011) .....	18
Will Creeley, <i>Journalism Student Suspended for Offending Hockey Coaches</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 14, 2012) .....	19
William Cummings, <i>Oregon high school student punished for pro-Trump T-shirt settles lawsuit for \$25,000</i> , USA TODAY (Jul. 26, 2018).....	16
Yanan Wang, <i>A N.J. teen who tweeted 'Israel is a terrorist force' was called to the principal's office for 'bullying'</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 8, 2016).....	9
